

No. 23-5572

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH W. FISCHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 E. CHICAGO AVENUE
CHICAGO, IL 60611
jeff@greenlawchartered.com

HEIDI R. FREESE
RONALD A. KRAUSS
FREDERICK W. ULRICH*
AMANDA R. GAYNOR
RYAN F. SHELLEY
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
100 Chestnut St., 3rd Fl.
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 782-2237
fritz_ulrich@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

January 29, 2024

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question presented.....	i
Parties to the proceedings	ii
Table of authorities.....	v
Opinions below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the case	3
I. Factual background.....	3
II. Procedural background.....	4
A. The indictment and the district court’s ruling, dismissing the Section 1512(c) count.	4
B. The D.C. Circuit opinions.	5
Summary of the argument	7
Argument	8
I. Basic principles of statutory interpretation demonstrate that Section 1512(c)(2) applies only to acts that affect the integrity or avail- ability of evidence.....	8
A. The text and context of Section 1512(c)(2) make clear its focus on evidence spolia- tion.....	8
B. Basic canons of construction confirm Sec- tion 1512(c)(2)’s role as a residual clause and its focus on evidence impairment.....	11
1. The whole-text canon.....	11

2. The canon against surplusage.....	13
3. <i>Noscitur a sociis</i> and <i>eiusdem generis</i> ..	16
II. This court’s precedent also supports a limited reading of Section 1512(c)(2).	17
III. The statutory and legislative history of Section 1512(c) support a narrow reading focusing on investigations and evidence.....	20
A. The statutory predecessors to Section 1512(c)(2) confirm its narrow scope and function as a residual clause.	20
B. The Sarbanes-Oxley amendment did not alter Section 1512(c)’s focus on inquiries or investigations.....	22
IV. Beyond the <i>actus rei</i> elements of Section 1512(c), other elements confirm its evidence focus.	24
A. The government and the courts have narrowly viewed “proceedings” under Section 1512(c) as involving investigations and evidence.....	24
B. The <i>mens rea</i> element of “corruptly” in Section 1512(c) does not provide a guardrail to subsection (c)(2)’s “breathtaking” scope.	26
V. The rule of lenity and the canon of constitutional avoidance resolve any lingering doubt over the breadth of Section 1512(c)(2).....	30
A. The rule of lenity.....	30
B. The canon of constitutional avoidance.....	31
Conclusion.....	33
Statutory Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	30
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	10, 18
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023)	30
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	13
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	32
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	8
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	13
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	10
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	16
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018)	22
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	30
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	29, 31
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	14
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	9, 10
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 405 (2017).....	9, 10
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chi.</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	32
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	19, 27, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Beach</i> , 80 F.4th 1245 (11th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 610 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Burge</i> , 711 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>United States v. Ermoian</i> , 752 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>United States v. Fischer</i> , 64 F.4th 329 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	1
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 710 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	20, 30
<i>United States v. Kanchanalak</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....	22
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 36 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	31
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 589 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2022), <i>reversed and remanded by United States v. Fischer</i> , 64 F.4th 329 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	1, 5
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2022).....	1
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 17 F.4th 459 (3d Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>United States v. North</i> , 910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1990), <i>withdrawn and superseded in part on rehearing by</i> 920 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	27, 28, 32
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 575 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2009).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Petruk</i> , 781 F.3d 438 (8th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	20, 21, 22, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 752 F.2d 995 (5th Cir. 1985).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 86 F.4th 355 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	16
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 592 F.3d 460 (3d Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Sutherland</i> , 921 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>United States v. Volpendesto</i> , 746 F.3d 273 (7th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat) 76 (1820).....	30
<i>Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997).....	8
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	12
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	30
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) .	10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 30

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1503	15, 19, 20, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1505	15, 20, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1507	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 1512	12, 15, 21, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(2)	3
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)	2
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(1)-(2)	9
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2)	5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 17, 26, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1515	2
18 U.S.C. § 1515(b)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
40 U.S.C. § 5104(e)(2)(G)	28
Pub. L. No. 97-291, 96 Stat. 1248	21, 22
Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745	13, 23

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

148 Cong. Rec. S6524 (daily ed. July 10, 2002)	23, 24
S. Rep. No. 97-532 (1982)	22
S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002)	23

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 13	1
----------------------	---

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Jeremy N. Gayed, <i>“Corruptly”: Why Corrupt State of Mind Is An Essential Element For Hobbs Act Extortion Under Color Of Official Right</i> , 78 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1731 (Aug. 2003)	29
Joel S. Johnson, <i>Vagueness Avoidance</i> , 109 Va. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2024), https://pa- pers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?ab- stract_id=4309894	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Eric J. Tamashasky, <i>The Lewis Carrol Offense: The Ever-Changing Meaning of “Corruptly” Within the Federal Criminal Law</i> , 31 J. Legis. 129 (2004)	27
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Tristan Justice, <i>Tom Cotton Confronts Deputy Attorney General Over DOJ Double Standards</i> , <i>The Federalist</i> (Apr. 19, 2023)	32
Memorandum from Ass’t Att’y Gen. Off. of Legal Counsel, Steven Engel & Principal Assoc. Deputy Att’y Gen., Edward C. O’Callaghan to Att’y Gen. William P. Barr (Mar. 24, 2019), https://www.justice.gov/file/1528466/download	11
<i>Residual</i> , <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	12
<i>Official Proceeding</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Crim. Res. Manual</i> (2018).....	24
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 31
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Guidelines Manual</i> (U.S. Sent’g Comm’n 2021).....	5
Jason Willick, <i>Why the Jamal Bowman Fire Alarm Scandal Will Keep Burning</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (Nov. 1, 2023)	14, 32
